FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 08-01-2000

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT



101419479

## RECORDATION FURIN COVER SHEET

7.7.00 PATENTS ONLY			
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).			
Submission Type	Conveyance Type		
<b>✓</b> New	Assignment Security Agreement		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name		
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other		
Corrective Document	U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)		
Reel # Frame #	Departmental File Secret File		
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date  Month Day Year		
Name (line 1) Erlanger, Michael David	06/26/00		
Name (line 2) Second Party	Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name (line 1) Erlanger, Constance Hirt			
Name (line 2)			
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached		
Name (line 1) Marketcore.com, Inc.	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not		
Name (line 2)	domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic		
Address (line 1) 263 Tresser Boulevard, 9t	h Floor representative is attached. (Designation must be a		
Address (line 2)	separate document from Assignment.)		
Address (line 3) Stamford City	Connecticut 06901 State/Country Zip Code		
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.			
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY			
08/01/2000 NTHAI1 00000014 09178400 01 FC:581 120.00 0P			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

**PATENT** 

REEL: 010954 FRAME: 0994

FORM PTO-16191 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	B Page 2 U.S. Departme Patent and Tra PAT		
Correspondent N	Name and Address  Area Code and Telephone Number 908-903-1255		
Name Jaso	on Paul DeMont		
Address (line 1) DeMo	ont & Breyer, LLC		
Address (line 2) P.O.	. Box 437		
Address (line 3) Bask	king Ridge, NJ 07920-0437		
Address (line 4)			
_	er the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document #	-3-	
Enter either the Pater Patent A 09/178,400	mber(s) or Patent Number(s)  Interpolation Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property application Number(s)  Patent Number(s)  09/296,573  09/370,619  Grilled together with a new Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was ed executing inventor.		
<u>only if</u> a U	Tapplication number  U.S. Application Number  PCT  PCT  PCT  PCT  PCT  PCT  PCT		
Number of Prope			
Fee Amount  Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 120.00  Method of Payment: Deposit Account  (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 50-1045			
Statement and S		o [	

## **Statement and Signature**

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

## REAFFIRMATION OF IP ASSIGNMENT AND ACCEPTANCE

This REAFFIRMATION OF IP ASSIGNMENT AND ACCEPTANCE (this "Reaffirmation of IP Assignment"), is made by and among MICHAEL DAVID ERLANGER ("Michael"), of Westport in the County of Fairfield and State of Connecticut and CONSTANCE HIRT ERLANGER ("Constance"), of Westport in the County of Fairfield and State of Connecticut (Michael and Constance, jointly and severally, shall hereinafter be referred to as "Contributor"), this 26th day of June, 2000, to and in favor of MARKETCORE.COM, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Marketcore").

WHEREAS, by that certain IP ASSIGNMENT AND ACCEPTANCE of May 9, 2000 ("IP Assignment and Acceptance"), Contributor granted to Marketcore, as of May 9, 2000, a one-hundred percent (100%) undivided interest of Contributor's right, title and interest, in and to the following patent applications (the "Patent Applications"):

- (1) United States Patent Application Serial No. 09/178,400, "A Data Processing System For Providing An Efficient Market For Loans and Lines of Credit," filed October 24, 1998;
- (2) United States Patent Application Serial No. 09/296,573, "A Data Processing System For Providing An Efficient Market For Insurance and Reinsurance", filed April 22, 1999;
- (3) United States Patent Application Serial No. 09/370,619, "A Data Processing System For Providing An Efficient Market For Loans and Lines of Credit," filed August 7, 1999;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, the mutual promises contained herein and in the IP Assignment and Acceptance and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each of Contributor and Marketcore hereby severally agree as follows:

Contributor hereby reaffirms the IP Assignment and Acceptance, and by that IP Assignment and Acceptance and by these presents, assigns and sets over to Marketcore, as of May 9, 2000, a one-hundred percent (100%) undivided interest in the Patent Applications, any inventions disclosed therein, and any and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon, in and for the United States or any foreign country, including any continuation, division, renewal, extension, substitute, or reissue thereof, all treaty and convention rights, all rights of priority arising from the aforesaid applications, and the right to sue for past, present, and future infringement, the same to be held and enjoyed by Marketcore, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefor may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made.

Contributor hereby authorizes Marketcore to make applications for the protection of the Patent Applications in its own name, and maintain such protection in any and all countries

Reaffirmation of IP Assignment

PATENT REEL: 010954 FRAME: 0996 foreign to the United States, and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection in connection with the Patent Applications, without further authorization from Contributor, any and all benefits, including the right of priority provided by any and all treaties, conventions, or agreements. Contributor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, and any official of any country whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications, to issue all such Letters Patent on the Patent Applications to Marketcore, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in. to and under the same.

Contributor hereby consents that this Reaffirmation of IP Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any document that may be required in any country as to the proof of the right of Marketcore to apply for patent or other form of protection in connection with the Patent Applications and to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority in respect thereof. In the event of any conflict between the IP Assignment and Acceptance and this Reaffirmation of IP Assignment, the IP Assignment and Acceptance shall control.

Contributor shall, at Marketcore's request, but without charge to Contributor and at Marketcore's sole cost and expense, execute such documents, and do such reasonable acts that may be necessary to evidence Contributor's assignment to Marketcore of the Patent Applications in connection with all applications, patents, or other forms of protection Marketcore may seek in the prosecution of the Patent Applications.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Reaffirmation of IP Assignment was executed and delivered the day and year first above written by the parties hereto.

CONTRIBUTOR:

Michael David Erlanger

State of How YORK

County of NEW YORK)

Before me this 26th day of June 2000, personally appeared Michael David Erlanger, to me personally known to be the person described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

2

Notary Public

Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01 HA6038388
Qualified in Queens County
mmission Expires March 13, 200

Reaffirmation of IP Assignment

Constance Hirt Erlanger

State of NEW YORK )

County of NEW YORK)

Before me this 26th day of June 2000, personally appeared Constance Hirt Erlanger, to me personally known to be the person described in and who executed the above instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

Public ALICE HA
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01HA6038388
Qualified in Queens County
Commission Expires March 13, 200

AGREED AND ACCEPTED:

MARKETCORE.COM, INC.

By:

Name:

NYDOCS04/282794.1

Reaffirmation of IP Assignment

**PATENT** 

REEL: 010954 FRAME: 0998